
Procurement Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Hugh Morris (Chairman)
Deputy Robert Merrett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
John Fletcher
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Jeremy Mayhew
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott

Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 02.12.19

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. CITY PROCUREMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 - 
2019/20
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 12)

6. CHANGES TO PROCUREMENT CODE PART 1
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 40)

7. RESOLUTION FROM BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
(BRCC) 02.12.19 - HEATING INITIATIVES

For Information
(Pages 41 - 42)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 

For Decision



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 02.12.19

For Decision
(Pages 43 - 46)

12. WAIVER REPORT - BARBICAN ART GALLERY - ART TRANSPORTATION
Report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 52)

13. ALL FUNDS USE OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGERS AND JOINT VENTURES
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 53 - 62)

14. STAGES 1 (STRATEGY) & 2 (CONTRACT AWARD) COMBINED REPORT FOR 
PROVISION OF WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE SERVICES
Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 68)

15. STAGES 1 (STRATEGY) & 2 (CONTRACT AWARD) COMBINED REPORT FOR 
PROVISION OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS SUPPLIES
Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 78)

16. CITY PROCUREMENT 2020/21 BUDGET
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 79 - 82)

17. DISPUTE UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 83 - 88)

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PROCUREMENT SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Monday, 2 December 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Hugh Morris (Chairman)
Deputy Robert Merrett (Deputy Chairman)
Michael Hudson

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Susan Pearson

Officers:
Chris Bell Chamberlain’s Department
Natalie Evans Chamberlain’s Department
Matthew Jones Chamberlain’s Department
Greg Knight Chamberlain’s Department
Michael Harrington Chamberlain’s Department
Darran Reid Chamberlain’s Department
Sean Green Chamberlain’s Department
Zahur Khan Transportation & Public Realm Department
Antoinette Duhaney Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson, John Fletcher, 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC and Jeremy Mayhew.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
No declarations were made.

3. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED

That the public minutes of the meeting held on 29.10.19 be approved.

4. PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out the 
forward programme of agenda items up to April 2020.

Officers advised that as the next scheduled meeting of the Sub-Committee was 
scheduled for 6th January 2020, this meeting should be cancelled as there was 
a short lead in time before the Christmas break and there was no pressing 
business that could not be deferred to a later meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED

1. That the meeting scheduled for 6th January 2020 be cancelled.

2. That the report be noted.

5. BREXIT UPDATE: PROCUREMENT AND SUPPLY CHAIN (ORAL REPORT) 
Officers advised that there was nothing further to add subsequent to the update 
provided at the meeting on 24.09.19.

6. FINANCIAL APPRAISALS FOR PROCUREMENT 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out 
proposed new arrangements for financial assessments for bidders for low risk 
contracts.

Officers reported that under the current arrangements, many suppliers were 
excluded from bidding and the use of Credit Reference Agencies for low risk 
contracts would generate efficiencies and this action had been put forward as a 
Fundamental Review proposal.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Resource Allocation Sub Committee’s informal support of the 
Chamberlain’s Fundamental Review recommendation for the use of a 
credit agency to provide financial checks for suppliers rather than in 
house- appraisal; and to receive a verbal update on whether the 
proposal has been ratified by Policy and Resources Committee be 
noted.

7. CITY PROCUREMENT RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY REPORT 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an 
overview of Risk Management within the City Procurement Team.

Officers reported that work was ongoing to address the amber rated risks.

RESOLVED

That the actions taken to by the City Procurement Team to monitor and 
manage risk be noted.

8. PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out 
proposals to remove vehicle procurement from the Gateway Process.

Officers advised that the recommendations in the report were subject to formal 
agreement of the Projects Sub-Committee.

Page 2



RESOLVED

That subject to formal approval of recommendation 1 of the officer report by the 
Projects Sub-Committee:

1. Authority is delegated authority to the Transport Co-ordination Group 
(officer board) to approve the procurement of vehicles up to £250,000.

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Resources Group (officer board 
chaired by the Chamberlain) to approve the procurement of vehicles in 
the range of £250,000 - £2,000,000.

3. That for the procurement of vehicles to the cost of £2,000,000 or above, 
formal approval by the Procurement Sub Committee is required. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no public questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29.10.19 be 
approved.

13. POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (PPA) FOR OFFSITE RENEWABLE 
ELECTRICITY - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1A MID TENDER UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain updating Members 
on the procurement process for appointing a preferred supplier for a Power 
Purchase Agreement for offsite renewable energy.

14. IT CONTRACT RENEWALS 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an 
overview of IT contracts expiring before 31 December 2020.

15. CONTRACT DISPUTE UPDATE (ORAL REPORT) 
The Sub Committee received an oral update on the Contract Dispute resolution 
actions.

Page 3



16. ROUGH SLEEPING OUTREACH SERVICE PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 
STRATEGY 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining a 
Procurement Strategy and Evaluation Criteria for selecting a preferred supplier 
for Rough Sleeping Outreach Support.

17. ARCHITECT CONSULTANTS (FOR CONSTRUCTION) FRAMEWORK 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 STRATEGY 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining the 
proposed procurement strategy and evaluation approach to be used in the 
selection of the preferred supplier(s) for the Architectural Consultant (in 
construction) Framework.

18. COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE SUPPLIER 
SCORECARD RESULTS 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain updating Members 
on the scorecard measures key suppliers’ performance against a range of 
corporate policies, contract KPIs and terms and conditions.

19. TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC REALM CONSULTANCY FRAMEWORK 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining proposals 
to adopt a framework contract for procuring external consultancy services in the 
Transportation and Public Realm Division within the Department of the Built 
Environment.

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There was one non-public question.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business.

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29.10.19 be 
approved.

The meeting closed at 2.35 pm

Page 4



Procurement Sub-Committee – Work Programme 2020 

Meeting: 06/02/2020 09/03/2020 09/04/2020 14/05/2020 11/06/2020 09/07/2020

Strategy, Policy, Continuous Improvements and Performance
* City Procurement KPI’s 
(quarterly update)
* Changes to Procurement 
Code Part 1
* City Procurement 
Proposed Budget 
Summary

*P-card Update Paper
* City Procurement 
Risk Register 
* E-Invoicing and 
Automation
*Use of External 
Consultants for 
procurement 
exercises 

* Procurement 
Strategy 

* 

Sourcing and Category Management
* Stage 1 & 2 report for 
Provision of Electricity and 
Gas Supplies 
* Provision of water supply 
and sewerage services 
Procurement Stage 2 
Award Report

*Secure City Stage 1
*Hazardous Waste 
Collection Stage 2
*Location Agency 
Services (Filming) 
Stage 2
*Digital Interview 
Recording services - 
Lessons Learned 
Paper
*Major Works 
Framework Project 
Management 
Services Stage 2
*Housing paper (for 
info)

*Action Fraud 
Consultancy Support 
Stage 1
*Rough Sleeping 
Service - Stage 2
*Art Transport 
Services (Barbican) – 
Stage 1
*Architects Stage 1
*Power Purchase 
Agreement 

* Approval to award 
Filming Location 
Agency Concession

*Parking Enforcement 
– Stage 1

Contract Management and Responsible Procurement 
* Contract Dispute Update 
report

  * Corporate Supplier 
Scorecard Results 
and Updates

 * Corporate Supplier 
Scorecard Results 
and Updates

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



Committee(s) Dated:
Finance Committee
Procurement Sub Committee

21 January 2020
6 February 2020

Subject:
City Procurement Quarterly Progress Report 
Quarter 3 2019-2020

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Chris Bell, Commercial Director

For Information

Summary

The report updates Members on the work of City Procurement, key performance 
indicators and areas of progress. 

Recommendations
Members are asked to note the progress of key strategic improvement projects and 
performance for Q1 – Q3 of 2019/20 financial year (FY 19/20):

 Procurement savings at end of December 201
[...]

4. The 2019/20 annual savings target was set using two types of in-year savings:
- Previously let contracts generating savings (known as run rate) – 

Savings already guaranteed for the current financial year from contracts 
let in previous years.  This is for contracts that span different financial 
years and is typically for service contracts that are let for a 2-to-7-year 
period when the savings are spread across the contract life.  

- New contracts let generating savings – Savings targeted to be 
generated from new contracts let during the current financial year. 

- The savings targets are for competitive price savings and are not 
inclusive of scope changes/service downgrades or other operational 
decisions which are treated as local department savings. 

2019/20 Efficiencies and savings progress as at 31 December 2019

5. Sourcing & Category Management achieved procurement savings of £4.50m at 
the end of Q3 compared to the projected expected savings of £4.58m for this 
period. The shortfall is expected to be made in in quarter 4.

6. Additionally, Commercial Contract Management has achieved total efficiencies 
and savings to the value of £930k at the end of Q3 compared to the projected 
expected savings of £881k for this period. This is tracking ahead of projections 
and may lead to an over achievement against target by year end.

Accounts Payable Performance – Compliance with No PO No Pay Policy

7. The Corporation’s No Purchase Order (PO) No Pay Policy is now fully 
embedded, and we continue to achieve high levels of compliance.  We achieved 
98% PO compliance for Q1 – Q3 FY 19/20, therefore exceeding our target of 
97%. This ensures that we have a high level of visibility of the organisations 
expenditure and maximises our opportunity to identify savings and efficiency 
opportunities whilst assure compliance.

Payment Performance

8. The Corporation’s 30-day invoices paid-on-time performance for Q1 – Q3 FY 
19/20 is 94%, slightly below the target of 97
[...]
l@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committees: Date:
Procurement Sub Committee
Finance Committee

6 February 2020
18 February 2020

Subject:
Changes to Procurement Code Part 1 

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Lisa Moore, Procurement Policy & Compliance Officer, 
Chamberlain’s Department

For Decision 

Summary

The Procurement Code (the Code) is the policy which underpins all procurement and 
purchasing activity across the City of London and the City of London Police. 
Procurement policies are reviewed annually to ensure they are up-to-date and still 
operationally viable. The revisions this year support the aims and vision in the City 
Procurement Strategy 2020 – 2024 and recommendations submitted as part of the 
Fundamental Review.

The main changes to the Procurement Code relate to the Procurement Thresholds 
and Processes (Rule 15), Contracts Lettings Thresholds (Rule 16); the Waiver 
Process (Rule 25); rules relating to contract changes (Rules 30-33), Payment Policy 
(Rule 43), Responsible Procurement Policy (rule 46), and the Social Value Panel (rule 
48). 

Recommendation

Members are asked to approve changes to the Procurement Code to be effective from 
1 April 2020.

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Procurement Code 2015 (the Code) is the policy which 
underpins all procurement and purchasing activity across the City of London and 
the City of London Police.

2. Part 1 of the Code is the framework of overarching rules to be followed by any 
officer when purchasing goods, services or works and has been developed in line 
with UK Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

3. Part 2 of the Procurement Code is the guidance document which provides context, 
processes, and/or further information relevant to compliance with the rules outlined 
in Part 1.  

4. Procurement policies are reviewed annually to ensure they are up-to-date and still 
operationally viable. The revisions this year support the 
[...]
equirement for waiver process 
under £50,000 has been removed with the exception of 
‘Order outside of a corporate contract’

 Amended governance table to denote between compliant 
and non-compliant waivers 

 Compliant waivers approval aligned to Contract Letting 
Thresholds as part of Options Appraisal

 Non-compliant waivers over £50,000 remaining with 
Members to approve through existing committee waiver 
process

Page 14



Rule Changes
 Removed guidance that waiver can only be granted as a 

one-off requirement
Contract Extensions – 
Rule 30

 Amended approval process to align with Contract Letting 
Thresholds which will send Extension Review Reports to 
Committee over £2 million

Contract Variations - 
Increases in Contract 
Value - Rule 31.2

 Amended approval process to be in line with Contract 
Letting Thresholds

 Clarified that 50% increase cap was for contracts let over 
EU Thresholds and lower value contracts could not 
exceed EU thresholds

Contract Variations – 
Alterations to contract 
terms and conditions - 
Rule 31.3

 Amended approval process from relevant Spend 
Committee to align with approval process in Contract 
Letting Thresholds

Prompt Payment – 
Rule 43

 10-day payment for SMEs removed as a rule leaving 30 
day payment in line with our standard contract terms. At 
this time, Accounts Payable continue to pay SMEs in 
advance of the 30 days as good practice. 

Responsible 
Procurement Policy – 
Rule 46

 Name updated from Responsible Procurement Strategy
 Threshold to include Responsible Procurement in the 

tender process from £100,000 to £50,000 in line with 
new Procurement Thresholds

 Added in rule that specifications to be developed with 
Responsible Business Strategy

Social Value Panel – 
Rule 48

 No change in principle. The rule has been amended to 
consult with the Social Value Panel on the social, 
environmental, and ethical impacts of procurement. The 
requirement to consult service contracts over the OJEU 
services threshold 
[...]
................................................19

56.Biodiversity ..........................................................................................................................19

57.Equality and Diversity ..........................................................................................................19

Page 23



4

A. INTRODUCTION

The Procurement Code (“the Code”) is a fundamental component that governs procurement and 
assists the implementation and delivery of the City of London Corporation’s (the Corporation) 
strategic goals. Procuring (buying) goods, works and services in the right way is essential to ensure 
value for money is achieved The Procurement Strategy and service performance is ultimately 
overseen and authorised by elected members and governed by the Strategic Resources Group.

The Code constitutes the rules that must be followed when any procurement is undertaken by the 
Corporation and are designed to ensure that risks are minimised and procurement complies with the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and other relevant legislation.

Guidance and templates to underpin each of the rules and assist officers with undertaking 
procurement can be found in Part Two of this Code.

The Code also applies to the Corporation for all procurement activities regardless of funding stream.  
The Code applies to procurements funded by City Fund, City’s Cash, Bridge House Estates and 
externally funded or collaborative projects where the Corporation is the contracting authority 
conducting the procurement and signing the contract.

Officers must seek Line Manager approval to undertake a procurement exercise regardless of 
contract value.

The Corporation’s financial procedures and guidelines contained in the Financial Regulations, 
Standing Orders, Project Procedures, and Scheme of Delegations should also be taken into account 
when undertaking a procurement.

Page 24

https://corpoflondon.sharepoint.com/sites/Intranet/SitePages/financial-
[...]
ay be addressed as part of procurement and contract 

Page 39

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/air-quality/Pages/air-quality-strategy.aspx
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/air-quality/Pages/air-quality-strategy.aspx
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/Pages/responsible-procurement.aspx
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/things-to-do/green-spaces/city-gardens/wildlife-and-nature/Pages/biodiversity.aspx
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-quick-start-guide-to-the-public-sector-equality-duty


20

management techniques.

Page 40



FROM: BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (BRCC)

16TH DECEMBER 2019

TO: PROCUREMENT SUB COMMITTEE
6TH FEBRUARY 2020

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (BRCC) ON 2ND DECEMBER 2019
Members received the draft minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation 
Committee (RCC) held on 2nd December 2019.

There was some discussion about energy saving initiatives and the Ward Member 
for Cripplegate, also the Chairman of the Underfloor Heating Working Party (UHWP) 
of the BRCC, set out a proposal on behalf of the UHWP in respect of electricity 
procurement.  Members noted that the contract for the Barbican Estate’s underfloor 
heating supply would terminate in September 2020 and negotiations were about to 
commence for a new contract.  The current proposal aggregated the Barbican’s 
underfloor heating demand of roughly £2 million, with other elements of the City’s 
demand of £2 million, to make a total of roughly £4 million.  

At a recent meeting of the UHWP, it was suggested that Barbican residents might 
get more value for money if they were able to negotiate a separate supply contract. 
Members (of the BRCC) noted that there were many aspects of the Barbican that 
made it an attractive proposition to suppliers, including, but not limited to, its mainly 
off-peak  energy demand and flexibility to draw its power whenever the supplier 
offered the best rate. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Procurement Sub Committee be asked to note that the Barbican 
Residential Committee supports the initiative of the Barbican Estate 
Residents’ Consultation Committee’s Underfloor Heating Working Party, as 
set out above.  

2. That the Procurement Sub Committee be asked to note that The Barbican 
Estate Office has been asked to work with the UHWP to investigate the 
feasibility and commercial implications of a separate supply contract for the 
Estate, when compared to a joint one with the City, and to pursue negotiations 
should these investigations prove positive.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Procurement Sub-Committee Work Programme 2020
	5 City Procurement Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 3 - 2019/20
	6 Changes to Procurement Code Part 1
	Procurement Code App 1
	Procurement Code App 2

	7 Resolution from Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (BRCC) 02.12.19 - Heating Initiatives
	11 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Waiver Report - Barbican Art Gallery - Art Transportation
	13 All Funds Use of Development Managers and Joint Ventures
	14 Stages 1 (Strategy) & 2 (Contract Award) combined report for provision of water supply and sewerage services
	15 Stages 1 (Strategy) & 2 (contract award) combined report for Provision of Electricity and Gas Supplies
	16 City Procurement 2020/21 Budget
	17 Dispute Update



Minutes of the meeting


PROCUREMENT SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Hugh Morris (Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Merrett (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
John Fletcher 
Michael Hudson 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

James Murray - City Surveyor's Department 

James Rooke - City Surveyor’s Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gregory Jones. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Randall Anderson and William Pimlott declared an interest in agenda item 7 on 
the grounds that they were Barbican Estate Residents. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 02.12.19 be approved as a correct record subject to the correction to 
item 10 to include the update from officers on the timescales for signing off the 
Procurement Strategy. 
 

4. PROCUREMENT SUB COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out the 
forward programme of items for future meetings.  During the course of debate 
Officers raised concern that the April of meeting was too close to the end of the 
financial year and officers would be focussing on year end reporting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Officers explore the scope for moving the 9th March 2020 
meeting to later in March and cancelling the meeting scheduled for 9th April. 
 



5. CITY PROCUREMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 - 
2019/20  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining 
performance across the Key Performance Indicators.  A representative from the 
Barbican Centre attended for this item and gave assurances that measures 
were in place to reduce instances on non-compliance including earlier 
engagement with the Procurement Team and revisions to the Artist exemption 
Policy. 
 
Officers also advised that processes were being streamlined and going forward, 
only waivers above the £50,000 threshold would require the Sub Committee’s 
approval.  Although performance had dipped slightly, notwithstanding the staff 
vacancies payments to SMEs would continue to be prioritised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress of key strategic improvement projects and 
performance for Q1 – Q3 of 2019/20 financial year be noted. 
 

6. CHANGES TO PROCUREMENT CODE PART 1  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain requesting 
changes to the Procurement Code which would take effect from 1st April 2020.  
The main changes related to: 
 

• Procurement thresholds and processes (Rule 15) 

• Contracts lettings thresholds (Rule 16) 

• Waiver process (Rule 25) 

• Contract changes (Rules 30-33) 

• Prompt payment (Rule 43) 

• Responsible Procurement Policy (Rule 46) 

• Social Value Panel (Rule 48) 
 
During the course of debate and in response to questions from Members, the 
Sub Committee was advised that the proposed increase in the threshold under 
Rule 15 would also apply to waivers (Rule 25) and that many of the changes 
proposed were to align with other requirements such as EU and contract letting 
thresholds. 
 
Following concerns raised by Members in respect of the removal of Rule 43, 
Officers gave assurances that the removal of this rule would not impact on the 
current practice of prioritising payments for SMEs but would reduce internal 
bureaucracy.  Members were pleased that payments to SMEs would continue 
to be prioritised and requested that payments to SMEs be included as a target 
in future Quarterly Progress Reports in order to maintain oversight of 
performance in this area.  Officers were supportive of this approach as a way of 
monitoring performance in this area whilst assessing the impact of the removal 
of Rule 43. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed changes to the Procurement Code with effect 
from 1 April 2020 be approved. 
 



7. RESOLUTION FROM BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (BRCC) 02.12.19 - HEATING INITIATIVES  
The Sub Committee considered a resolution from the Barbican Residents 
Consultation Committee (BRCC) meeting on 02.12.19 regarding energy saving 
initiatives. 
 
Officers advised that the current supplier was contracted to provide fixed price 
energy for 12 months and that they had been involved in discussions with 
BRCC on this subject at the end of 2019.  Officers suggested further 
discussions with BRCC over the coming months including benchmarking the 
existing contract to allow BRCC to make an informed decision on whether to 
make alternative arrangements for energy supply. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  

1. That it be noted that the Barbican Residential Committee supports the 
initiative of the BRCC’s Underfloor Heating Working Party (UHWP).   
 

2. That it be noted that the Barbican Estate Office has been asked to work 
with the UHWP to investigate the feasibility and commercial implications 
of a separate supply contract for the Estate, when compared to a joint one 
with the City, and to pursue negotiations should these investigations prove 
positive. 

 
3. That Officer facilitate further discussions with BRCC over the coming 

months including benchmarking the existing contract to allow BRCC to 
make an informed decision on whether to make alternative arrangements 
for its energy supply. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Gateway 1/2/3/4 Fire Door Replacement Programme – Resolution from 
Projects Sub Committee (27.01.20) 
 
The Sub Committee considered a late paper from the Projects Sub Committee 
in respect of the speed at which the Fire Door Replacement Programme was 
being delivered. 
 
Officers advised that all possible action was being taken to expedite matters but 
there was a process to adhere to and that the most appropriate approach was 
not necessarily the speediest.  A member also commented that there were so 
many factors impacting on the process including different types of door, some 
of which required testing by overseas contractors and other fire safety concerns 
not related to doors.   
 



The Sub Committee was satisfied that Officers were doing all possible to 
expedite the procurement process and 
 
RESOLVED – That the importance attached by the Procurement Sub 
Committee  to the expeditious procurement and delivery of the City of London 
Corporation’s Fire Door Replacement Programme to ensure, as far as was 
possible, the highest standards of fire safety on the City’s housing estates, be 
noted.    
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for items 11 – 19 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 02.12.19 were approved. 
 

12. WAIVER REPORT - BARBICAN ART GALLERY - ART TRANSPORTATION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Managing Director, Barbican 
Centre in respect of transportation of art exhibits. 
 

13. ALL FUNDS USE OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGERS AND JOINT VENTURES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain proposing 
guidelines outlining guidelines for the use and procurement of Development 
Managers, Architects and Professional Teams in the City’s direct development 
and refurbishment projects on the Investment Property Portfolio, and to outline 
key terms expected in Joint Venture Agreements on larger scale development 
opportunities. 
 

14. STAGES 1 (STRATEGY) & 2 (CONTRACT AWARD) COMBINED REPORT 
FOR PROVISION OF WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE SERVICES  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor regarding the award of a contract for the provision of water supply 
and sewerage services for the City of London Corporation.  
 

15. STAGES 1 (STRATEGY) & 2 (CONTRACT AWARD) COMBINED REPORT 
FOR PROVISION OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS SUPPLIES  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor in respect of the recommended procurement strategy to be used in 
the selection of a preferred supplier and award of contract for the provision of 
electricity and gas supplies. 
 

16. CITY PROCUREMENT 2020/21 BUDGET  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining the 
proposed City Procurement Budget for 2020/21. 
 

17. DISPUTE UPDATE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an 
update on negotiations in respect of delivering certain IT services. 



 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no non-public urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


